344   	 2,873  	 100,094  	 445  	 1,566  	 4,992  	 27,634  	 137,948

	 Net financial assets/
	   (liabilities)	 9,301   	 (2,754)  	 (58,626)  	 (442)  	 (1,566)  	 1,120   	 24,569   	 (28,398)
	 Less: Net financial
	   liabilities/(assets)
	   denominated in the
	   entity’s functional
	   currencies	 -	 -	 58,626   	 -	 -	 (1,120)  	 -	 57,506
	 Less: Forward foreign
	   currency contracts
	   (contracted nominal
	   principal)	 (9,301)  	 -	 -	 -	 -	 -	 (50,292)  	 (59,593)

	 Currency exposure	 -	 (2,754)  	 -	 (442) 	 (1,566) 	 -	 (25,723)  	 (30,485)

87   annual report 2014

Notes to the Financial Statements
for the financial year ended 30 September 2014

39.	F inancial Instruments (Cont’d)

(a)	F inancial Risk Management Policies (Cont’d)

(i)	 Market Risks (Cont’d)

(i)	 Foreign Currency Risk (Cont’d)

	T he Group’s details of the outstanding forward foreign currency contracts as at 30 September 2014 are disclosed in
Note 21 to the financial statements.

	 Foreign currency risk sensitivity analysis

	T he following table details the sensitivity analysis to a reasonably possible change in the foreign currencies as at the
end of the reporting period, with all other variables held constant:-

	 The Group

2014 2013
Increase/

(Decrease)
Increase/

(Decrease)
RM’000 RM’000

Effects on (loss)/profit after taxation

Euro:
- strengthened by 5% (353) -
- weakened by 5% 353 -

Japanese Yen:
- strengthened by 5% (2) (104)
- weakened by 5% 2 104

Singapore Dollar:
- strengthened by 5% 25 (17)
- weakened by 5% (25) 17

Swiss Franc:
- strengthened by 5% 3 (59)
- weakened by 5% (3) 59

United States Dollar:
- strengthened by 5% 869 (965)
- weakened by 5% (869) 965

88   notion vtec Berhad 637546-D

Notes to the Financial Statements
for the financial year ended 30 September 2014

39.	F inancial Instruments (Cont’d)

(a)	F inancial Risk Management Policies (Cont’d)

(i)	 Market Risks (Cont’d)

(i)	 Foreign Currency Risk (Cont’d)

	 The Company

2014 2013
Increase/

(Decrease)
Increase/

(Decrease)
RM’000 RM’000

Effects on (loss)/profit after taxation and equity

United States Dollar:
- strengthened by 5% 299 (682)
- weakened by 5% (299) 682

(ii)	 Interest Rate Risk

	 Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of
changes in market interest rates. The Group’s exposure to interest rate risk arises mainly from its interest-bearing
borrowings. The Group’s policy is to obtain the most favourable interest rate available. Any surplus funds of the
Group will be placed with licensed financial institutions to generate interest income.

	 Information relating to the Group’s exposure to the interest rate risk of the financial liabilities is disclosed in Note
39(a)(iii) to the financial statements.

	T he following table details the sensitivity analysis to a reasonably possible change in the interest rates as at the end
of the reporting period, with all other variables held constant:-

	 The Group

2014 2013
Increase/

(Decrease)
Increase/

(Decrease)
RM’000 RM’000

Effects on (loss)/profit after taxation
Increase of 100 basis points (bp) 465 (412)
Decrease of 100 bp (465) 412

89   annual report 2014

Notes to the Financial Statements
for the financial year ended 30 September 2014

39.	F inancial Instruments (Cont’d)

(a)	F inancial Risk Management Policies (Cont’d)

(i)	 Market Risks (Cont’d)

(ii)	 Interest Rate Risk (Cont’d)

	 The Company

2014 2013
Increase/

(Decrease)
Increase/

(Decrease)
RM’000 RM’000

Effects on (loss)/profit after taxation
Increase of 100 bp 57 (100)
Decrease of 100 bp (57) 100

(iii)	 Equity Price Risk

	T he Group does not have any quoted investments and hence is not exposed to equity price risk.

(ii)	C redit Risk

	T he Group’s exposure to credit risk, or the risk of counterparties defaulting, arises mainly from trade and other receivables.
The Group manages its exposure to credit risk by the application of credit approvals, credit limits and monitoring procedures
on an ongoing basis. For other financial assets (including quoted investments, cash and bank balances and derivatives), the
Group minimises credit risk by dealing exclusively with high credit rating counterparties.